Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Peter J. Oosting	02/15/2010
Kevin J. Blauwkamp	02/18/2010
Kevin A. Tomasek	02/17/2010
Brad M. Everest	02/18/2010
Jeffrey A. DeYoung	02/17/2010
Brent D. Rockafellow	02/17/2010
Jack L. Johnson	02/18/2010
Benoit Pivert	02/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Johnson Controls Technology Company
Street Address:	915 East 32nd Street
City:	Holland
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49423

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12670702

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501132527

(248)292-2910 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

248-292-2920 Phone:

Email: wmorgan@patentco.com

Correspondent Name: Norman L. Sims

Address Line 1: 29 W. Lawrence Street, Suite 210 Address Line 4: Pontiac, MICHIGAN 48342

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1494-007 (JC0759-WO-US)

REEL: 024150 FRAME: 0519

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norman L. Sims
Total Attachments: 10 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page9.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page10.tif	

Practitioner's Docket No. 1494.007 (JC0759-WO-US)

PATENT

For: U.S. Rights
For: U.S. Application
By: Inventors

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS:

Peter J. Oosting 4241 Weymouth SE Grand Rapids, MI 49508

Nationality: US

Kevin J. Blauwkamp 902 E. Bluff Court Zeeland, MI 49464

Nationality: US

Kevin A. Tomasek 9319 Dakota Drive Zeeland, MI 49464

Nationality: US

Brad M. Everest 4683 Karstan Heath Holland, MI 49424

Nationality: US

Jeffrey A. DeYoung 406 St. Joseph Street South Haven, MI 49090

Nationality: US

Brent D. Rockafellow 2996 Royal Blue Court Holland, MI 49424

Nationality: US

Jack L. Johnson 146 Bower Street

Assignment of Invention-page 1 of 10

Holland, MI 49424

Nationality: US

Benoit Pivert 1A Rue des Myrtilles Haguenau France F-67590

Nationality: FR

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

Johnson Controls Technology Company 915 East 32nd Street Holland, Michigan 49423 US

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

COMPOSITE HEADLINER WITH IMPROVED ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE

and which is found in United States application no. 12/670,702 filed on January 26, 2010, including the right to claim priority in the United States, in and to PCT/US2008/071359, filed July 28, 2008; and 60/952,360 filed July 27, 2007 and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above United States application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including any and all rights to sue for past damages.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said United States application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignment of Invention-page 2 of 10

	•	
Date:	2 1/5/2010	Signature of Peter J. Oosting
		Signature of Peter J. Oosting

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country				
and place of signing of ass	ignment		•	
above named individuals, t	o me known to ument and ackr	be the persons describe nowledged to me that th	, personally appeared the ed in, and who executed the ey executed the same of the	
		Notary Public or Cons United States of Ame		-

Assignment of Invention-page 3 of 10

Date: 2//8//0 Lewis J. Blauwkamp

Signature of Kevin J. Blauwkamp

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country	
and place of signing of assignmen	
above named individuals, to me kı	f, personally appeared the rn to be the persons described in, and who executed the acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their expressed.
	Notary Public or Consular Officer of the

Assignment of Invention-page 4 of 10

Date: 2/17/2010

Signature of Kevin A. Tomasek

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country	
and place of signing of assignmer	
Before me this dangle days above named individuals, to me kereforegoing assignment instrument sown free will for the purpose there	of, personally appeared the wn to be the persons described in, and who executed the d acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their expressed.
	Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

Assignment of Invention-page 5 of 10

Date:	1-18	-201	C
-------	------	------	---

Signature of Brad M. Everest

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country				
and place of signing of ass	ignment			
above named individuals, t	o me known to be the ument and acknowled	e persons describ dged to me that th	, personally appeared the led in, and who executed the ney executed the same of the	
		tary Public or Con	nsular Officer of the	-

Assignment of Invention----page 6 of 10

Date:	Signature of Jeffrey A. DeYoung
	organitation of the state of th
NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZ	ZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
Details of Country	
and place of signing of assignment	
above named individuals, to me known to	, personally appeared the be the persons described in, and who executed the nowledged to me that they executed the same of their ssed.
	Notary Public or Consular Officer of the
	United States of America

Assignment of Invention-page 7 of 10

Date:	February	17	2010	Brew D Rockfish
	,,	/		Signature of Brent D. Rockafellow

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country			
and place of signing of assign	ment		
Before me thisabove named individuals, to moregoing assignment instrument in the purpose the pur	ne known to be the ent and acknowledo	persons described	_, personally appeared the I in, and who executed the y executed the same of their
		ery Public or Consu	

Assignment of Invention----page 8 of 10

Date: Feb. 18 2010	Signature of Jack L. Johnson
NOTARIZATION OR L	EGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
Details of Country	
and place of signing of assignment	

Before me this _____ day of _____ 20___, personally appeared the above named individuals, to me known to be the persons described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

Assignment of Invention-page 9 of 10

Date: 17/02/2010

Signature of Benoit Pivert

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country			
and place of signing of assig	gnment		
Before me this above named individuals, to foregoing assignment instru own free will for the purpose	ment and acknowled	20 persons describe ged to me that the	, personally appeared the d in, and who executed the ey executed the same of the
		4	
		ary Public or Cons	ular Officer of the

Assignment of Invention-page 10 of 10

PATENT REEL: 024150 FRAME: 0530

RECORDED: 03/29/2010